HOUSE BILL 1265

C3 2lr2951

By: Delegates P. Young, Buckel, Hill, and Ruth

Introduced and read first time: February 11, 2022

Assigned to: Economic Matters

Committee Report: Favorable

House action: Adopted

Read second time: March 8, 2022

CHAPTER

1 AN ACT concerning

11

Barbers and Cosmetologists – Licensure Requirements – Review and Regulations

FOR the purpose of requiring the State Board of Barbers and the State Board of Cosmetologists to review certain licensure requirements to identify certain duplicative or excessively onerous requirements for individuals seeking both a license to practice barbering and a license to practice cosmetology; and generally relating to licensure requirements for barbers and cosmetologists.

9 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, 10 That, by December 31, 2023, the State Board of Barbers and the State Board of

Cosmetologists, for the purpose of assisting applicants seeking a license to practice

- 12 barbering and a license to practice cosmetology simultaneously, shall jointly:
- 13 (1) review the education and training requirements to qualify for a license 14 to practice barbering and a license to practice cosmetology at each level;
- 15 (2) identify any requirements that are duplicative or excessively onerous 16 to an individual seeking to meet the qualifications for licenses to practice barbering and 17 cosmetology simultaneously; and
- 18 (3) adopt regulations to facilitate obtaining both a license to practice 19 barbering from the State Board of Barbers and a license to practice cosmetology from the 20 State Board of Cosmetologists that do not:

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.



Approved:

President of the Senate.

Speaker of the House of Delegates.

Governor.